## **RESOLUTION No. 2023-13**

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FORM OF THE LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A. SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY THEREOF.

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Directors (the "Governing Body") of North Tooele Fire District (the "Lessee") has determined that the leasing of the property described in the Lease/Purchase Agreement (the "Lease/Purchase Agreement") presented at this meeting is for a valid public purpose and is essential to the operations of the Lessee; and

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Body has reviewed the form of the Lease/Purchase Agreement and has found the terms and conditions thereof acceptable to the Lessee; and

**WHEREAS**, either there are no legal bidding requirements under applicable law to arrange for the leasing of such property under the Lease/Purchase Agreement, or the Governing Body has taken the steps necessary to comply with the same with respect to the Lease/Purchase Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Trustees of the North Tooele Fire Protection Service District as follows:

SECTION 1. The terms of said Lease/Purchase Agreement are in the best interests of the Lessee for the leasing of the property described therein.

SECTION 2. The appropriate officers and officials of the Lessee are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver the Lease/Purchase Agreement in substantially the form presented to this meeting and any related documents and certificates necessary to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Lease/Purchase Agreement for and on behalf of the Lessee. The officers and officials of the Lessee may make such changes to the Lease/Purchase Agreement and related documents and certificates as such officers and officials deem necessary or desirable, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by the execution and delivery thereof.

SECTION 3. The officers and officials of the Governing Body and the Lessee are hereby authorized and directed to fulfill all obligations under the terms of the Lease/Purchase Agreement.

This resolution shall take immediate effect upon its adoption and approval.

**ADOPTED AND APPROVED** this 18<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

AYES:		
NAYES:		
ABSENT:		
ATTEST:		
Cassandra Ray	Rick Pollock	
Administrative Chief	Board Chair	
North Tooele Fire District	Board of Trustees	